## Wiscombe Park Photography Competition 2024 sponsored by Vanity Hall - Terms and Conditions

The Wiscombe Park 2024 Photography Competition sponsored by Vanity Hall is open to anyone attending a Wiscombe Park meeting in 2024 – that is 12 meetings over 6 race weekends - except those directly involved with the competition and judging (including their families and relatives).

If you are under the age of 18 you must have permission to enter from your parent or guardian. By submitting an entry for the competition, your parent/guardian is deemed to have given such consent and to agree to the use of the entry as described in these terms and conditions.

You can submit no more than 3 JPEG images from each meeting that you attend.

After each race weekend, a selection of competition entries will be featured on our social media channel's. At the end of the season, we will select four images – two winner's, and two runner up's – and those four successful photographer's will receive the prizes.

The closing date for entries is midnight on 30th September 2024.

The winner's will receive a 2025 Wiscombe Park Season Ticket to the value of £55 and a canvas print 60 x 40cm of their winning photo.

Runners up will receive a pair of 2025 Wiscombe Park single event ticket's to the value of £22, valid for any Wiscombe Park event.

Please read the rules before entering.

## **GENERAL RULES**

- **1**. We are looking for photo's that capture the excitement, action, and atmosphere of Wiscombe Park and the sport of speed hillclimbing.
- **2**. Photographs entered must be taken at one of the 12 Wiscombe Park 2024 meetings.
- **3.** Entrants can submit up to 3 photo's from each event in total, as JPEG's uploaded to our e-mail address <u>wiscombe.hillclimb@gmail.com</u>
- **4**. Because digital photography does allow for some image enhancement, you can enter images that you have modified maybe the colour balance or some other enhancement, for the sake of the composition. You can also crop the image to improve composition. We will not accept composite images entries that stitch two or more separate photographs together to make one image, or entries that superimpose elements photographed separately onto an image.

Wiscombe Ltd and the judges reserve the right to exclude any image they believe may have been excessively treated so as to alter its authenticity.

- **5**. The competition is open to UK residents only (including residents of the Channel Islands and Isle of Man). Entrants under the age of 18 need the verifiable permission of a parent or guardian to enter.
- **6.** Entrants must not be professional photographers. For the purposes of this competition, a professional photographer will be considered to be someone who makes more than half their annual income from the sale of their photographs.
- **7.** Entrants must provide their name and address and details of the meeting that they attended. Entrants under the age of 18 will need to provide their parents or guardians name, phone number and email address, giving permission to their child's participation. All contact from Wiscombe Ltd will be made through the parent/guardian.

- **8.** The competition closes at midnight on the 30th September 2024. Entries received after this date will not be considered. Wiscombe Ltd cannot accept any responsibility for any problem with the internet service provider, network or other system which may result in any entry being delayed or not properly submitted. No feedback on any entry will be provided.
- **9**. All photographs will be judged on the following criteria:
- Composition
- Technical ability
- Originality
- Public appeal
- 10. The photographs will be judged by the Board of Wiscombe Ltd.
- **11.** The prize for the overall two winner's will be a 2025 Wiscombe Park Season Ticket to the value of £55 and a canvas print 60 x 40cm of their winning photo. The two runner up's will receive a pair 2025 Complimentary Tickets to the value of £22 valid for any Wiscombe event. The prizes are as stated and cannot be deferred or transferred. There will be no cash alternatives.
- **12.** A selection of photo's submitted for the 2024 Wiscombe Park Photography Competition, from each meeting, will be featured on the Wiscombe Park social media channels. The winning photo's will also be featured again once judging has been finalised.
- **13.** The judges' decisions will be final and no correspondence can be entered into.
- **14.** All entries must be the original work of the entrant and must not infringe the rights of any other party. The entrants must be the sole owner of copyright in all photographs entered.
- **15.** We are looking for original photographs, so entries must not have been entered into any other photographic competition.

**16.** Entrants will retain copyright in the photographs that they submit to Wiscombe Ltd. By entering the competition all entrants grant to Wiscombe Ltd the right to publish and exhibit their photographs on the Wiscombe Park website and social media channel's in perpetuity. Entrants whose photographs are featured, also agree to take part in post–competition publicity.

No fees will be payable for any of the above uses. While we make every effort to credit photographers, including in printed reproductions of their work, we cannot guarantee that every use of the photographs will include the photographers' names.

- 17. The information given in these Terms & Conditions is correct, but Wiscombe Ltd reserves the right to change any of it without prior notice. By entering, entrants will be deemed to have agreed to be bound by these Terms & Conditions and Wiscombe Ltd reserves the right to exclude any entry from the competition at any time and in its absolute discretion if Wiscombe Ltd has reason to believe that an entrant has breached these rules, acted fraudulently in any way or brings Wiscombe Ltd into disrepute. If a breach has occurred, but is discovered after the award of a prize, then Wiscombe Ltd may require the return of that prize.
- **18.** Wiscombe Ltd reserves the right to cancel this competition or alter any of the rules at any stage, if deemed necessary in its opinion, and if circumstances arise outside of its control.
- **19.** If the winner is unable to be contacted after reasonable attempts have been made, Wiscombe Ltd reserves the right to either offer the prize to a runner up, or to re-offer the prize in any future competition.
- **20.** These rules are governed by the laws of England and Wales. This competition is administered by Wiscombe Ltd

## **Data protection**

In entering the 2024 Wiscombe Park Photographic Competition, you agree to Wiscombe Ltd using your details to process your application, only. Further information can be found in the Wiscombe Park Privacy Policy <a href="https://www.wiscombepark.co.uk/privacy-and-cookies">www.wiscombepark.co.uk/privacy-and-cookies</a> We respect your privacy and will never sell your data to any third party.

Wiscombe Ltd thanks Will Hall and Vanity Hall for their Sponsorship of the Wiscome Park Photography Competition 2024



www.vanity-hall.com